ORDINANCE 78-32

AN ORDINANCE establishing user rates and charges for the sewer system of the combined waterworks system and sewerage system of the Village of Chatham.

Be It Ordained by the Preseident and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. There shall be and there is hereby established a minimum charge and a basic user rate for the use of and for service supplied by the sewer system of the combined waterworks and sewerage system of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois:

a. Such rates shall be and are based upon the amount of water provided by the waterworks system of the Village of Chatham. A minimum charge of \$8.50 per month shall be applied to all users whose water consumption does not exceed 3000 gallons per month as measured by the water meter for the user facility.

The charges to users consuming 3000 or more gallons per month shall be and are hereby:

Volume	Rate			
3000 gallons per month	\$8.50			
3000 - 6000 gallons per month	\$2.85 per 1000 gallons			
all over 6000 gallons per month	\$1.10 per 1000 gallons			

each apartment, flat, place of business or family unit in all buildings containing two or more such apartments, flats, places of business, family units or combination thereof, or, for each trailer or other building or dwelling unit located on property served by a single water meter; provided however, that no minimum charge shall be made for any vacant apartment, flat, trailer, place of business or family unit

which is vacant during an entire month, provided written notice of such vacancy is provided to the Superintendent of Village Operation at least seven (7) days prior to commencement of such vacancy.

Passed November 25, 1978.
Approved November 25, 1978.

President, Poard of Trustees, Village of Chatham

Attest:

Original 78-32

		The me	eting wa	ıs cal	led t	orde	er by t	he Pr	resid	ent,
and	ирог	n the rol	l being	calle	d, Jo	ın F.	Whitne	y, th	ie Pr	esident,
and	the <i>rou</i>	followin n, <i>Cia</i>	g Truste	es an Kever	swere	d pres	sent:	sen	nee	zev
	······································							· 	····	·····
and	the	followin	g Truste	es we	re ab	sent:				
, <u></u>		Truste	e				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	prese	ented	3
and	the	Village	Clerk re	ead in	ful1	an or	dinanc	e as	foll	ows:

MINUTES of a Signlar public meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, held at in said Village at 7 o'clock f.M., on the Say of Movember, 1978.

Trustee, <u>Wilsenmager</u>, moved and Trustee, seconded the motion that said ordinance as presented and read by the Village Clerk be adopted.

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote upon the motion to adopt said ordinance as read.

Upon the roll being called the following Trustees voted:

AYE: Brown, Cioni, Kevern and Wiesenmeyer

The following Trustees voted NAY:

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and the ordinance adopted, and henceforth did approve and sign the same in open meeting, and did direct the Village Clerk to record the same in the records of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said ordinance was duly transacted at said meeting.

Upon the motion duly made, seconded and adopted, the meeting was adjourned.

Lilen & Spence
Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the President and Board of Trustees of said Village.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the minutes of the meeting of said President and Board of Trustees of said Village held on the day of hounded, 1978, insofar as same relates to the adoption of an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE establishing user rates and charges for the sewer system of the combined waterworks system and sewerage system of the Village of Chatham.

a true, correct and complete copy of which said ordinance as adopted at said meeting appears in the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the President and Board of Trustees on the adoption of said ordinance were conducted openly; that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken openly; that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public; that notice of said meeting was duly given to all newspapers, radio or television stations and other news media requesting such notice; that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of "AN ACT in relation to meetings," approved July 11, 1957, as amended, and with the applicable provision of the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, and that said President and Board of Trustees has complied with all of the applicable provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of said President and Board of Trustees.

Gelen & Spence Village Clerk

(SEAL)